
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD ON THE 9TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1964 AT 1:30 P. M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence or absence 

of D i r e c t o r s as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT ABSENT 

Houston H i l l Joe B. Hogsett 
Lacy Boggess 
W. L. P i e r 
Wayne E. Newton 

Al s o present were Messrs. John M. Scott General Counsel f o r the 

D i s t r i c t and Ben Hickey General Manager of the D i s t r i c t . 

In the absence of D i r e c t o r Hogsett, D i r e c t o r H i l l acted 

i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Vi c e - P r e s i d e n t and D i r e c t o r Boggess acted i n h i s 

ca p a c i t y as Secretary, whereupon proceedings were had and done as 

f o l l o w s : 

1. 

On motion duly made and seconded the minutes of the 

meeting h e l d December 13, 196 3 were read and approved by the 

D i r e c t o r s and i t was ac c o r d i n g l y ordered t h a t such minutes be 

placed i n the permanent f i l e s of the D i s t r i c t . 

2. 

On motion of D i r e c t o r P i e r , seconded by D i r e c t o r Boggess, 

voucher-checks #899 to #961 i n c l u s i v e . Maintenance Fund; voucher-

checks #1184 to #1251 i n c l u s i v e . Cedar Creek Construction Fund and 

voucher-check #117 I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund were approved and ordered 

pai d upon r e c e i v i n g the approval and v e r i f i c a t i o n of Mr. J . M. Williams 

County A u d i t o r , who by v i r t u e of the Statutes i s the Au d i t o r of t h i s 



m*" D i s t r i c t as w e l l . A l l the D i r e c t o r s voted aye thereon, 

3. 

The f o l l o w i n g l e t t e r , f o r Contract No. S i x and b i d pro­

p o s a l s , were presented to the D i r e c t o r s , t o - w i t : 

TaKKant Coimty Wa-tet CoyitroZ 
and ImpKovoMtnt Vi&tAJ.ct N o . 7 
506 VandgzK BtiA.ld<Lng 
VoKt Wotth, Texas 

Attention: MA. Ben F. Hickey 
General Manager 

Gentlemen: 

There are attached three copies ojj tabulation OjJ bids 
received 2:00 P.M., Vecember 23, 1963 fior Contract Wo. 6 - Cedar 
Creek Project - Excavation o& Spillway Outlet Channel. 0{ elqht 
bids received, the bid oi Roland L. Sckerer, In amount oi 
$81, 592. 50, was the low bid. It Is recommended that the contract 
be awarded to MA. Scherer on the basis oi his low bid In amount 
oi $$1, 592.50. 

Yours very truly, 

EREESE, NICHOLS ANV ENDRESS 

By Isl 0). L. Eeds 

WLE:bp 

BIDDER 

Roy L. Reese 
P. 0. Box 3 88 
T r i n i d a d , Texas 

V i l b i g Const. Co. 
P. 0. Box 5926 
D a l l a s , Texas 

H, N. Rodgers & Sons Co. 
P. 0. Box 750 
Memphis, Tennessee 

TIME 
DAYS 

160 

160 

160 

UNIT 
PRICE 

22.2* 

40.0 

20.87 

TOTAL 

$105,006.00 

189,200.00 

98,715.00 

-2-



Longview Const. S Dev., Inc. 160 20.0 $ 94,600.00 
P. O.Box 7068 
Longview, Texas 

B. C , Inc. 160 17. 3 81,829.00 
P. 0. Box 30625 
D a l l a s , Texas 

S. A. Const. Co. 160 19.4 91 ,762.00 
P. 0. Box 295 
T r i n i d a d , Texas 

Charles B. Jones 160 27.0 127,710.00 
P. 0. Box 275 
Boyd, Texas 

Roland L. Scherer 160 17.25 81,592.50 
P. 0. Box 48 
Weatherford, Texas 

I c e r t i f y t h i s t o be a true and c o r r e c t t a b u l a t i o n of bids r e c e i v e d 
f o r Contract No. 6 - Cedar Creek P r o j e c t - Excavation of S p i l l w a y 
Outlet Channel. 

/s/ W. L. Eeds 

Upon reviewing the t a b u l a t i o n , and upon recommendation of 

Freese, N i c h o l s and Endress and General Manager of the D i s t r i c t , 

D i r e c t o r Boggess made a motion, seconded by D i r e c t o r P i e r , t h a t the 

s a i d Contract be awarded to Mr. Roland L. Scherer on the b a s i s as 

presented i n h i s p r o p o s a l . Upon a vote taken a l l D i r e c t o r s voted 

aye thereon. 

4. 

The D i r e c t o r s were presented with the f o l l o w i n g l e t t e r , 

t o - w i t : 

Tarrant County Watzr Control 
and Improvzmznt district #1 
506 Vanclazr Building 
fort Worth. 2, Tzxas 

Attzntlon: MA. Ben F. Hlckzy 
Gznzral Manager 

-3- $ 



Ge.ntZme.Yi: 

A Zztte.* daXe.d VetmbeK 21, 1963 kas been Aece^ued 
i^iom H. C. Vsiummond, Se.cn.ntan.y-Tn.e.asu.n.e.tL oi GlbtiattaK Construction 
stating that uoonk on tke. Cedar Creek Spillway kas been completed 
and requesting a Certlilcate oi Completion and acceptance In 
accordance wltk paragrapk 5.06 Final Completion and Acceptance oi 
tke General Conditions oi tke Agreement. 

On December 27, 1963 a seml-ilnal Inspection oi Cedar 
Creek Spillway was made by Houstan Hill, Ben F. Hickey and Gene 
Frukwlrtk oi tke Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement 
District No. 1 and W. i. Beds, Martin Rose, and Wm. G. Harlan oi 
Freese, Nlckols and Endress. At tke time oi tke Inspection work 
was substantially completed; kowever, tkere remained a iew minor 
Items oi work to be cleaned up. A ilnal Inspection was made on 
January 7, 1964 by tke Same personnel accompanied by L. D. Masslngale 
and Joe Glpson oi Gibraltar Construction Company. Tke remaining 
Items oi work were iound to kave been completed. 

Tkls tetter Is to certliy tkat tkework oi constructing 
Cedar Creek Spillway by Gibraltar Construction Company ior tke 
Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement District No. 1 kas 
been completed In accordance wltk tke contract agreement. Tkere 
Is attacked periodical estimate No. ISA and Flnalln amount oi 
$154, 217.59 wklck maybe placed In line ior payment. 

Vours very truly, 

FREESE, NICHOLS AND ENDRESS 

By (SI W. L. Eeda 

Following a d i s c u s s i o n of the matter. D i r e c t o r Boggess, 

seconded by D i r e c t o r P i e r , made a motion that upon the recommenda­

t i o n s of Mr, W. L, Eeds of Freese, N i c h o l s and Endress, and Ben 

Hickey General Manager of the D i s t r i c t , G i b r a l t a r Construction 

Company be paid the amount now due them as per Contract Agreement, 

i e $154,217.59; whereon a l l D i r e c t o r s voted aye and i t was so 

ordered. 

5. 

The Committee f o r Personnel presented to the D i r e c t o r s 

f o r t h e i r c o n s i d e r a t i o n the Committee's recommendations f o r c e r t a i n 

http://Ge.ntZme.Yi


s a l a r y adjustment f o r the year 1964-, t o - w i t : 

1. A l l employees of the D i s t r i c t , save and except the 

hereinbelow l i s t e d exceptions, be given a Ten ($10.00) D o l l a r 

per month increase above t h e i r s a l a r y schedule as adopted by the 

D i r e c t o r s on December 31, 1962; except 

(a) t h a t the s a l a r y schedule f o r C l a s s i f i c a t i o n , "Chief 

Engineer and Land D i v i s i o n " , be increased by the amount of $100.00 

per month, 

(b) that the s a l a r y schedule f o r C l a s s i f i c a t i o n , "Chief 

of Operations", be increased by the amount of $50.00 per month, 

(c) t h a t the s a l a r y schedule f o r a C l a s s i f i c a t i o n , "Records 

and Information", as c u r r e n t l y h eld by Mr. Charles Whaylen be estab­

l i s h e d at $450.00 per month, 

(d) t h a t a l l employees at the Cedar Creek Program remain 

on t h e i r current s a l a r y schedule. 

Following a general d i s c u s s i o n . D i r e c t o r Newton made a 

motion that the above l i s t e d adjustments be adopted f o r the year 

1964. This was seconded by D i r e c t o r Boggess w i t h a l l D i r e c t o r s 

v o t i n g aye thereon and i t was so ordered. 

6. 

Mr, Ben Hickey, General Manager of the D i s t r i c t , requested 

a u t h o r i t y f o r the D i s t r i c t to enter i n t o Contract f o r the purchase 

of the f o l l o w i n g described t r a c t of land r e q u i r e d f o r right-of-way 

realignment of Highway No. 90, and on the f o l l o w i n g b asis f o r 

payment, t o - w i t : 

Q & 



^ Right-of-Way Highway No. 90 - L i z z i e Ray, et a l - .418 

Acres @ $150,00 per acre. 

Following a d e t a i l e d p r e s e n t a t i o n of the t r a c t , and upon 

recommendation of management of the D i s t r i c t , D i r e c t o r P i e r , seconded 

by D i r e c t o r Newton, moved that the D i s t r i c t be a u t h o r i z e d to enter 

i n t o Contract f o r the purchase of the above described Right-of-Way 

realignment and on the basis as shown. This meeting with the approval 

of a l l D i r e c t o r s , i t was so ordered, 

Mr, Ben Hickey, General Manager, reviewed f o r the 

D i r e c t o r s that n e g o t i a t i o n s f o r four (4) t r a c t s r e q u i r e d f o r the 

r e l o c a t i o n of Highway No. 90, because of the Cedar Creek P r o j e c t , 

could not be completed and requested that condemnation proceedings 

be i n i t i a t e d against the four (4) t o - w i t : 

Ben Richardson Tract i n G, Martinez survey - 0-109/1000 
^ acres more or l e s s . 

J . R. McClure Tract i n M. Garcia survey - 0-746/1000 
acres more o r l e s s . 

E, E. E a r l y Tract i n J , P. Brown survey - 0-184/1000 
acres more or l e s s . 

J . J . P r i t c h e t t Tract i n J.P. Brown survey - 0-407/1000 
acres more or l e s s t o t a l i n two t r a c t s (one of 0-277/1000 
and one of 0-13/100). 

Whereon D i r e c t o r P i e r , seconded by D i r e c t o r Newton, made 

a motion that inasmuch as n e g o t i a t i o n s f o r the above t r a c t s could 

not be completed, and upon recommendation of management of the 

D i s t r i c t , that r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s of the D i s t r i c t now be authorized 

to i n s t i t u t e condemnation proceedings and do a l l things necessary 

i n that respect. Upon a vote taken a l l D i r e c t o r s voted aye thereon 

and i t was so ordered. 

. f t ' 



7. 

Tabulations f o r the O i l , Gasoline and D i e s e l r e q u i r e ­

ments of the D i s t r i c t f o r the year 1964 were submitted f o r approval. 

Upon recommendation of General Manager, i t was unanimously approved 

th a t The Gulf O i l Corporation be awarded the Contracts f o r O i l , 

Gasoline and D i e s e l requirements f o r Tarrant County. See t a b u l a ­

t i o n s attached f o r complete breakdown of b i d s . 

8. 

There being no f u r t h e r business before the Board of 

D i r e c t o r s , the meeting adjourned. 

/iit.n-L /1 
Secretary Vifce-Presi'dent 

-7-


